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quotations and tenders from other parties is required tbat we will do but tbis can only be done after a firm decIsion bas been taken. AI. reaards extension of pipehne some of our fertiliser plants have been delayed, namely. Shabjabanpur, Sawaimadhopur, etc. and our power plants are also delayed to tbat extent. So we arc thinking of having some fallback consumers we can use for tbe ps already available to us. Tben DESU plant is consuming lot of liquid fuel like naphtba which can be replaced by gas and it will be instrumental in saving the environment of Delhi. It is all under examination,

Petrochemical Complex in Gujarat

+
*~OO. SllRI AliT KUMAR SAHA\ :

SHRI HA" NAN MOLLAH :

Will the MlOister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether any cecl"lon bas been taken on tbe request of GO'iernmeot of Gujarat for setting up a pctrochemkal complex lQ

the State;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reason~ for delay in takJDg final decision thereon 7

lHE MINISTER OF Il'DUSTR Y
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO) : (a) to (c). Some applications for the setting up of a petrochemical complex in Gujarat have been received. Final decIsion on these applications will be taken after a number of issues relating to availabIlity of feed stock. tie up of resources. etc. are resolved.

SHRI AlIT KUMAR SAHf\: Sir, my questien is probably clubbed with Hannan Monab's. The head of my question 8nd the tail of his question have been clubbed toaetber tactfully 8,oidina the question 1 wanted to ask.

Mil. SPEAKER. ! That is bow marriagaes take place.

SHlU AlIT KUMAR SABA: What is die ""? Sir, 1 am happy that petro-

cbemical complex of Gujarat has been cleared but the MlDister in his reply has said that final deCIsion on tbese applications will be taken. Already it has come in the newspapers that petro-chemical complex of Gujarat bas been cleared ... (/nle""plionl)

SHRf J VENGAL RAO: It is not yet cleared.

SHRI AJIT KUMAR SAHA: In West
Bengal Haldia petrochemical complex is already behind tbe schedule by 1 8 months.
The delay in the impJemention of tbis project caused a great harm. In view of tbis. I want to know wben the petro-chemical project of Baldia will be cleared by the Central
Government.

SHRI J VENGAL RAO: I know that the Hon. Member will ask about Haldia also. I give tbat information. All the clearance from the Government of India have been given. Now its implementation duty is with the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation and the joint venture of Mr. Gocllka.

SHRI J. BASUDEB ACHARIA: He has cleared.

SHRI SAIFUDDIN CHOWDHAR Y :
NothlDg is left with you DOW?

SHR} AMAL DATTA : Can yOU show a Jetter.

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: I have categorically told you that all the clearances
\\ere given by us. Now the implementation is with the West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation and jOint venture person is Shri Goenka.

SHRI AJIT K U MR SAHA : May
1 know from the Hon. Minister when tbe apphcations for setting up tbis petro-
cacmical complex in Gujarat were taken and the date of approval of tbis project?

SHRI l. VENGAL RAO: From Baldia.
I come to Gujarat. The first application whicb was filed, was rejected. Now in October 1985, the application was filed by Oujarat State Petro-chemical Corporation
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Ltd and Reliance Industries for this project.
They are under tbe consideration of the Government.

SHlU HANNAN MOLLAH: Sir, I request tbe Minister to tell us whether our country is facing a serious shortage in the supply of HOP. LLDEP, and PVC. And because of that shortage, whether we are forced to spend our hard-earned bard curency. In view of tbat, I would also like to know whether tbe country and the Government are concerned for the immediate settlDg up of petro-chemical complex to save our foreign excbange. In this context, wbetber it is in the national interest to keep Haldia petro-cbemical project pending for seven years and still it is not commissioned? It should bave been commiSSioned a few years back. What is the reason? I would like to know categorical1y whether there is a political motivation or whether because it is in West Bengal, they are not doing it.

I wrote a letter to the Prime Minister.
He wrote to me that it Is still under consideration. He is now saying that 1t was cleared. I would like to know when it was cleared and and when it will be commissioned.

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO; About
HaldiB, all the Ministry clearances are over. The implementation portion is witb tbe West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation .... ( Inttrruption,)

SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA : The
Prime Minister has written that it is still under consideration .... (/nterruptlonl)

MR.. SPEAKER: Wby can't you listen? Please sit down. When he says that it bas been Cleared, what does matter, whether cleared today or yesterday.

SHRI BAS UDEB ACHARIA: Wby it was pending for seven years.

(Tranllatlon)

SHRI RAMSWAROOP RAM : Mr.
Speaker. Sir, though it was proposed to set up a petro-chemical complex in Bihar, yet 'be proposal haa not been cleared so far.

May I koow from the han. Minister as to what is the reaction of the Government in this reprd because no final decision in the matter has .0 far been takeD. 1 want to know whether the Hon. Minister proposes to grant a petro-cbemical complex in Bihar or tbe proposal as such bas been shelved?

MR. SPEAKER: Is it a question related to Bihar?

SHRI J. VENGAL RAO: There is a proposal for Barauni. We are sending a team in the first week of April •... (Interrp-
tion,)

Capacity Utili,ation of Cemeat
Industry

* 50 t. SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHB
PATIL : Wall the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

<a> whether the cement industry bas lately been work 109 at a very low capacity utilisation of 70 per cent ;

(b) if so, tbe reasons therefor ; and

(c) tbe steps taken to improvo tbe capacity utilisation of the industry?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTY
(SHRI J. VENGAL RAO): <a) to (c). A Statement is given below.

Statemeot
(a) and (b) : The overall capacity utilis8tion of cement industry in tbe last
2 years i.c. 1986 and 1987 has been 77 per
cent and 71 per cent of the operational capacity respectively. Tbe capacity utilisation in cement industry would have been better but for tbe power cuts imposed on the cement industry by tbe State Electricity Boards in the States of Tamil Nadu, Rajasthan, Karnataka and Andbra Pradesh in particular.

(c) The Indultry bas been encouraged to go in for captive power generation by setting up of captive DG sets and appropriate relief is allowed by reducin8 the levy quota to partly neutralise additional cose

